paragraph (6) shall be set forth in a Government Regulation.

CHAPTER V
PENAL PROVISION

Article 47

Any person violating the provision regarding confidentiality of information as referred to
in Article 14 paragraph (4) shall be punishable with maximum imprisonment of 6 (six)
years and/or maximum fine of Rp15.000.000.000,00 (fifteen billion rupiah).

CHAPTER VI
MISCELLANEOUS PROVISIONS

Article 48

(1) Unless  there  is  element  of  abuse  of  authorities,  member  of  Committee  for
Financial System Stability, secretary of Committee for Financial System Stability,
member of secretariat of Committee for Financial System Stability, and official or